

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR GENERATION)
COMPANY AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR) Docket No. 50-293-LR
OPERATIONS, INC.)
)
(Pilgrim Nuclear Generating Station))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER TO PILGRIM WATCH'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW
OF THE LICENSING BOARD'S JULY 19, 2011 PARTIAL INITIAL DECISION (LBP-11-18)

Brian G. Harris
Susan L. Uttal
Counsel for NRC Staff

August 15, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard of Review	7
II. The Board Did Not Err in LBP-11-18 and Related Interlocutory Decisions and Orders	8
A. PW’s Vague Allegations of Factual Errors are Meritless	9
1. The Board’s Reliance on Mathematics Was Not an Error	10
2. PW’s Request Provided No Evidence that the Board Used Outdated or Incorrect Information.....	11
B. The Alleged Procedural Errors Were Not Prejudicial	12
1. The Board Applied the Same Standard to All the Parties.....	12
a. PW Knew That the Board Might Have Clarifying Questions for the Parties’ Experts.....	12
b. The Board’s Decision Makes No Use of the Oral Response Provided By Entergy’s Experts or the Staff’s Expert at the Hearing	13
c. The Parties’ Experts and Conclusions Were Fairly Evaluated Based on the Analysis Presented and their Expertise	14
2. The Board Appropriately Considered the Impact of Alternative Atmospheric Transport Models on the SAMA Analysis’ Conclusions.....	15
3. The Board Appropriately Set Forth the Basis of Its Decision in Its Order	16
C. PW’s Complaints of Legal Error Are Baseless	17
1. The Board Correctly Determined that PW Failed to Raise “Averaging” in a Timely Manner	17

2.	The Board's Order Did Not Ignore Meteorological Patterns When It Determined PW's Contention Lacked Merit.....	20
3.	The Board's Order Complied with NEPA.....	21
CONCLUSION		23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Hells Canyon Alliance v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir.2000).....	21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir.1988).....	21
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Advanced Medical Systems, Inc.</i> (One Factory Row, Geneva, Ohio 40441), CLI-94-6, 39 NRC 285 (1994).....	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-09-11, 69 NRC 529 (2009).....	8, 10
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 NRC __ (March 26, 2010) (slip op.).....	21
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Company and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-14, 71 NRC __ (June 17, 2010) (slip op.).....	16
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001).....	8
<i>Kenneth G. Pierce</i> (Shorewood, Illinois), CLI-95-6, 41 NRC 381 (1995).....	7
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 NRC 11 (2003).....	7, 9
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority</i> (Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 1; Sequoyah Plants, Units 1 & 2; Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant, Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-04-24, 60 NRC 160 (2004)	7
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006).....	7/
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-355, 4 NRC 397 (1976).....	16

General Public Utilities (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit No. 1) ALAB-881,
26 NRC 465 (1987)..... 7

Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-788,
20 NRC 1102 (1984)..... 8

Louisiana Power & Light Co. (Waterford Steam Electric Station, Unit 3), ALAB-732,
17 NRC 1076 (1983)..... 8

Union Electric Co. (Callaway Plant, Unit 1), ALAB-740, 18 NRC 343 (1983)..... 7

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station) LBP-11-18, 74 NRC ____ (July 19, 2011) (slip op.)*passim*

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b) 5, 6, 7

10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpt. A, App. B, Table B-1 22

10 C.F.R. § 51.45(c) 22

10 C.F.R. § 51.75(d) 22

STATUTES

National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 4331 21

MISCELLANEOUS

Prehearing Transcript (Feb. 18, 2011)..... 12

Hearing Transcript (March 9, 2011) 8, 10

Teleconference Transcript (Sep. 15, 2011) 8, 17
